

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ELIJAH E. CUMMINGS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 17-cv-02308-APM
)	Hon. Amit P. Metha
EMILY W. MURPHY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

David C. Vladeck (D.C. Bar No. 945063)
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9540
vladeckd@law.georgetown.edu

Scott L. Nelson (D.C. Bar No. 413548)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009-1001
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Date: February 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Section 2954 requires GSA to provide plaintiffs with the requested information.....	12
II. GSA’s justiciability and procedural arguments are meritless.....	21
A. Plaintiffs have standing.	22
1. Plaintiffs have sustained injury in fact.....	23
2. <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> does not undermine plaintiffs’ standing.	26
B. The rights Section 2954 confers are judicially enforceable.	29
1. The APA’s presumption of review applies here.	30
a. Plaintiffs’ claims are reviewable under the APA.	30
b. GSA’s preclusion arguments lack merit.....	32
2. Non-statutory bases for review.	36
a. Plaintiffs’ claim is subject to non-statutory review because GSA’s refusal to provide plaintiffs the information they requested is <i>ultra vires</i>	36
b. Plaintiffs are entitled to relief in the nature of mandamus.	37
c. Review of plaintiffs’ claim is authorized by the Declaratory Judgment Act.	39
C. The “equitable discretion” doctrine does not apply.	40
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	21, 29, 30, 33
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001)	12
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	13
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	22
<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	36, 37
<i>American Trucking Ass’n v. United States</i> , 755 F.2d 1292 (7th Cir. 1985)	31
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	30, 36
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2018 WL 491524 *19 (Jan. 22, 2018)	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	23, 24
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	12
<i>Bennett v. Spears</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	31
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	32
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	21, 29, 30, 32
<i>Carter v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 307 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2002)	19

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	10
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	30, 33, 34, 36-38
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	30
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Clark-Cowlitz Joint Operating Agency v. FERC</i> , 798 F.2d 499 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (en banc)	3, 32
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (per curiam)	31
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	26-28
<i>Columbia Power Trades Council v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 671 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1982)	38
<i>Committee on Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008), appeal dismissed, 2009 WL 3568649 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 14, 2009)	25, 26, 29, 35, 39, 40
<i>Committee on Oversight and Government Reform v. Holder</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	25, 39, 40
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	35
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	17
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	36, 37
<i>Dep't of HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	18
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975)	30
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	22-24

Estate of Michael ex rel. Michael v. Lullo,
173 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1999) 38

Fallini v. Hodel,
783 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1986) 38

Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998) 22, 25, 31, 32

Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki,
552 U.S. 389 (2008) 12-13

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 29

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 22

FTC v. Standard Oil of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980) 31

Guerrero v. Clinton,
157 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1998) 31

Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno,
515 U.S. 417 (1995) 29

Harmon v. Brucker,
355 U.S. 579 (1958) 37

Her Majesty the Queen ex rel. Ontario v. EPA,
912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 31

In re Blackwater Sec. Consulting, LLC,
460 F.3d 576 (4th Cir. 2006) 38

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 41

Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes,
37 U.S. 524 (1838) 37

Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) 12

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010) 30

Lane v. Hoglund,
244 U.S. 174 (1917) 34

Leach v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
860 F. Supp. 868 (D.D.C. 1994) 16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 10, 22, 24

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)12, 23, 27

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (Cranch) 137 (1803) 37

McGrain v. Daugherty,
273 U.S. 135 (1927) 23, 27

Miguel v. McCarl,
291 U.S. 442 (1934) 34

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. United States,
626 F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 38

Nat’l Automatic Laundry and Cleaning Council v. Shultz,
443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971) 31

Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977) 42

Powell v. McCormick,
395 U.S. 486 (1969) 28

Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989) 3-4,13, 22, 25, 31

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997) 3, 25, 26-29

Reed v. County Comm’rs of Delaware County, Pa.,
277 U.S. 376 (1928) 34

Roberts v. United States,
176 U.S. 221 (1900) 34

Ross v. United States,
460 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2006) 38

Roudebush v. Hartke,
405 U.S. 15 (1972) 35

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012) 32

Safeway Stores, Inc. v. Brown,
158 F.3d 278 (E.C.A. 1943) 34

Soucie v. David,
448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)16, 28

Spokeo v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 3, 21, 22, 23, 24

Stark v. Wickard,
321 U.S. 288 (1944) 34

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 38, 39

United States v. AT&T Co.,
551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 41

United States v. House of Representatives,
556 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1983) 41

U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell,
130 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2015) 26, 34, 39, 40

United States v. James,
478 U.S. 597 (1986)13

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989)13

United States v. Gonzalez,
502 U.S. 1 (1997) 13

United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.,
504 U.S. 505 (1992) 18

Walker v. Cheney,
230 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2002) 28-29

Waxman v. Evans,
2002 WL 32377615 (C.D. Cal. 2002) 16, 18, 41

Waxman v. Thompson, No. 04-3467 (C.D. Cal. 2006) 20, 26

Wilbur v. United States,
281 U.S. 206 (1930) 34

Willis v. Sullivan,
931 F.2d 390 (6th Cir. 1991) 38

Work v. United States,
 262 U.S. 200 (1923) 34

Statutes:

2 U.S.C. § 21 2
 2 U.S.C. § 192 32, 35
 2 U.S.C. § 194 32, 35
 5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 30
 5 U.S.C. § 552(d) 25
 5 U.S.C. § 702 32
 5 U.S.C. § 704 30
 5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 34
 5 U.S.C. § 2954 *passim*
 21 U.S.C. § 21 2
 28 U.S.C. § 377 43
 28 U.S.C. § 1361 34, 38
 28 U.S.C. § 2201 39, 41
 28 U.S.C. § 2202 39, 41
 31 U.S.C. § 716 28
 Act of May 29, 1928, Ch. 901, 45 Stat. 996..... 13-14
 Pub. L. 104-14, § 1(a)(6), (c)(2)..... 1-2

Miscellaneous:

U.S. Const., Article I, § 8, cl. 18 34, 38
 U.S. Const., Article I, § 5 35
 H. R. Rep. No. 70-1757 (1928) 14, 15
 H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946) 33
 S. Rep. No. 70-1320 (1928)..... 14, 15
 Attorney General’s Manual on the APA (1947)..... 34

Anthony J. Bellia, Jr., <i>Article III and the Cause of Action</i> , 89 Iowa L. Rev. 777 (2004)	33
A. Scalia & B. Garner: <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012).....	13
Canon, et al., <i>Committees in the U.S. Congress, 1789-1946, Vol. I, House Standing Committees</i>	15-16
Statement of Antonin Scalia, Assistant Attorney General, On S. 2170, The Congressional Right to Information Act (Oct. 23, 1975)	17
Antonin Scalia, <i>Common-Law Courts in a Civil-Law System: The Role of United States Federal Courts in Interpreting the Constitution And Laws</i> , in <i>A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION</i> (Amy Guttman, Ed., 1997).....	18
